

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CENTER FOR SCIENCE IN THE PUBLIC)	
INTEREST and NATIONAL CONSUMERS)	
LEAGUE,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:17-CV-1085 (EGS)
)	
DR. TOM PRICE, Secretary of the)	
Department of Health and Human Services;)	
DR. SCOTT GOTTLIEB, Commissioner of)	
the United States Food and Drug)	
Administration; and the UNITED STATES)	
FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 I. The Menu Labeling Rule..... 3

 II. Prior Extensions of the Menu Labeling Compliance Date..... 3

 III. The May 4, 2017, Extension of the Menu Labeling Compliance Date..... 4

 IV. Many Restaurants and Similar Establishments Already Provide Nutrition Information 6

 V. Plaintiff Organizations and Their Challenge to the May 4, 2017, Extension 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Should Be Dismissed For Lack Of Standing..... 8

 A. Plaintiffs Lack Organizational Standing 10

 1. Plaintiffs Cannot Base Standing On An Alleged Lack Of Access To Nutrition
 Information Hindering Their Education And Advocacy Efforts..... 11

 2. The Remaining Bases For Standing Are Also Not Cognizable 15

 B. Plaintiffs Lack Representational Standing on Behalf of Their Members 16

 II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Must Also Be Dismissed Because They Are Not Ripe..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 19

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... 9

Am. Chemistry Council v. Dep’t of Transp.,
468 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 16, 17

Am. Freedom Law Ctr. v. Obama,
821 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 9, 13

Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA,
683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 19, 20

Californians for Renewable Energy v. U.S. DOE,
860 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 14

Center for Law and Education v. Dep’t of Education,
396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 15

Chamber of Commerce v. EPA,
642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 16, 17

* *Coalition for Mercury-Free Drugs v. Sebelius*,
671 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 18

Conservative Baptist Association, Inc. v. Shinseki,
42 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 12

Ex Parte Lévvitt,
302 U.S. 633 (1937)..... 15

* *Fla. Audubon Soc. v. Bentsen*,
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 13, 15

* *Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack*,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 10, 11, 12

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 16

Int’l Acad. of Oral Med. & Toxicology v. FDA,
 195 F. Supp. 3d 243 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 18

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Transp. Sec. Admin.,
 429 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 9

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 9, 10

Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. DOI,
 538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... 19

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States,
 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 19, 20

Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club,
 523 U.S. 726 (1998)..... 20

State Nat’l Bank of Big Spring v. Lew,
 795 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 9

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 8

Summers v. Earth Island Institute,
 555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 9, 16

United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP),
 412 U.S. 669 (1973)..... 9

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
 495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 9

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 5

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 8

Pub. L. 111-148..... 3, 17

Pub. L. 114-113..... 4, 17

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)..... 1

REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 10.115 4
21 C.F.R. § 101.11(a)..... 1
21 C.F.R. § 101.13(q)(5)..... 3
21 C.F.R. § 101.9 1, 14
21 C.F.R. § 101.10 1, 14
21 C.F.R. § 101.11 1, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

75 Fed. Reg. 39026 3
76 Fed. Reg. 19192 3
79 Fed. Reg. 71155 1, 14
79 Fed. Reg. 71156 3, 12
80 Fed. Reg. 39675 4
81 Fed. Reg. 27067 4
81 Fed. Reg. 96364 4
82 Fed. Reg. 20825 4, 6
82 Fed. Reg. 30730 6, 19
